

2-22-2017

Petitioner's Reply Brief. *Riley v. Elkhart Community Schools*, 137 S.Ct. 1328 (No. 16-533), 2017 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 593, 2017 WL 712023

Eric Schnapper  
*University of Washington School of Law*, schnapp@uw.edu

Robin Remley

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper and Robin Remley, *Petitioner's Reply Brief. Riley v. Elkhart Community Schools*, 137 S.Ct. 1328 (No. 16-533), 2017 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 593, 2017 WL 712023 (2017) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/40>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding The Outside-The-Protected-Group Requirement..... 1

II. There Is An Important Circuit Conflict Regarding Comparative Qualifications Evidence ..... 7

Conclusion..... 12

Appendix

    Appellate Decisions In Which Promotion Was Awarded to Individual In The Same Protected Group As The Plaintiff. .... 1a

    Decisions Citing The Outside-The-Protected-Group Requirement In *Vessels v. Atlanta Ind. School System*..... 3a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc., v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995). . . . .	12
<i>Arroyo v. Volvo Grp. N. Am., LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 278 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). . . . .	6
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006). . . . .	7
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) . . . . .	4
<i>Cox v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 792 F.3d 936 (8th Cir.2015). . . . .	9
<i>Fisher v. Avande, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2008).. . . .	11
<i>Heiko v. Colombo Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 434 F.3d 249 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . .	9
<i>Hudson v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 375 F.3d 552 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . .	10
<i>Jaburek v. Foxx</i> , 813 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2016). . . . .	2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973). . . . .	2
<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 2002).. . . .	10
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996). . . . .	2, 3, 6
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016). . . . .	6
<i>Vessels v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 408 F.3d 763 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	4

**Briefs**

<i>Akers v. Hinds Community College</i> , Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, available at 2012 WL 4842967. . . . .	8
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , Brief in Opposition, available at 2005 WL 3229086 . . . . .	10
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, available at 2006 WL 3806381. . . . .	6
<i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. White</i> , Brief in Opposition, available at 2009 WL 924267. . . . .	8
<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , Brief in Opposition, available at 2002 WL 32134841. . . . .	10
<i>Powercomm, LLC, v. Holyoke Gas &amp; Electric Dept.</i> , Petitioner’s Reply Brief, available at 2012 WL 727246. . . . .	8

**Other Authorities**

<i>Lavigne v. Cajun Deep Foundations, L.L.C.</i> , No. 16-464. . . . .	12
